61
2
3 4
NO
GND
NC COM
5 V+
IN

DBV OR DCK PACKAGE
(TOP VIEW)
DESCRIPTION/ORDERING INFORMATION
The TS5A3160 is a single-pole double-throw (SPDT) analog switch that is designed to operate from 1.65 V to
5.5 V. The device offers a low ON-state resistance and an excellent channel-to-channel ON-state resistance
matching. The device has excellent total harmonic distortion (THD) performance and consumes very low power.
These features make this device suitable for portable audio applications.
Table 1. ORDERING INFORMATION
TA PACKAGE (1) (2) ORDERABLE PART NUMBER TOP-SIDE MARKING (3)
SOT (SOT-23) – DBV Tape and reel TS5A3160DBVR JAK_
–40°C to 85°C SOT (SC-70) – DCK (3) Tape and reel TS5A3160DCKR JK_
SOT (SC-70) – DCK Tape and reel TS5A3160DCKJ JK_
(1) Package drawings, thermal data, and symbolization are available at www.ti.com/packaging.
(2) For the most current package and ordering information, see the Package Option Addendum at the end of this document, or see the TI
website at www.ti.com.
(3) DBV/DCK: The actual top-side marking has one additional character that designates the assembly/test site.
1
Please be aware that an important notice concerning availability, standard warranty, and use in critical applications of
Texas Instruments semiconductor products and disclaimers thereto appears at the end of this data sheet.
PRODUCTION DATA information is current as of publication date. Copyright © 2005–2012, Texas Instruments Incorporated
Products conform to specifications per the terms of the Texas
Instruments standard warranty. Production processing does not
necessarily include testing of all parameters.
TS5A3160
SCDS216C –OCTOBER 2005–REVISED MARCH 2012 www.ti.com
Table 2. Summary of Characteristics (1)
2:1 Multiplexer/
Configuration Demultiplexer
(1 × SPDT)
Number of channels 1
ON-state resistance (ron) 1.1 Ω
ON-state resistance match (Δron) 0.1 Ω
ON-state resistance flatness (ron(flat)) 0.15 Ω
Turn-on/turn-off time (tON/tOFF) 20 ns/15 ns
Make-before-break time (tMBB) 12 ns
Charge injection (QC) 36 pC
Bandwidth (BW) 100 MHz
OFF isolation (OISO) –65 dB at 1 MHz
Crosstalk (XTALK) –66 dB at 1 MHz
Total harmonic distortion (THD) 0.01%
Leakage current (ICOM(OFF)/(INC(OFF) ±20 nA
Power-supply current (I+) 0.1 μA
Package options 6-pin DBV or DCK
(1) V+ = 5 V and TA = 25°C
FUNCTION TABLE
NC TO COM, NO TO COM,IN COM TO NC COM TO NO
L ON OFF
H OFF ON
2 Submit Documentation Feedback Copyright © 2005–2012, Texas Instruments Incorporated
Product Folder Link(s): TS5A3160